ORDINANCE NO. 462

BILL NO. 477

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF NEW MELLE, MISSOURI, CANVASSING THE RETURNS OF THE APRIL 5, 2022, GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD IN THE CITY AND DECLARING THE RESULTS THEREOF.

WHEREAS, an election was held in the City of New Melle, Missouri, and certain contiguous areas as hereinafter referenced, for the purpose of electing certain city officials; and

WHEREAS, all things necessary to be done with regard to calling such election, providing notification thereof, and administering the election in accord with the laws of the State of Missouri having been done as and when required by law; and

WHEREAS, the Election Authority of St. Charles County did carry out such election and has now certified the returns as to the votes cast for each candidate for each office, a copy of which certification is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Alderman have canvassed the returns of the election and is satisfied that the results thereof are as hereinafter declared;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMAN OF THE CITY OF NEW MELLE, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Board of Alderman hereby finds and declares that the canvass of the returns of the election held in and contiguous to the City of New Melle is that each candidate received the number of votes certified by the Election Authority of St. Charles County as set forth more fully on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

SECTION 2. The Board of Alderman hereby declares the results of the Election of April 5, 2022 to be as follows:

- 1. That Trevor Goodman is elected to the office of Alderman Ward 1 for a term of two (2) years.
- 2. That Gary Schneider is elected to the office of Alderman Ward 2 for a term of two (2) years.
- 3. That Steve Burt is elected to the office of Mayor for a term of two (2)

years.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMAN FOR THE CITY OF NEW MELLE, MISSOURI, THIS 12th DAY OF APRIL, 2022.

ding Officer

Attest:

Marcia

Marcia Gay, City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON THIS 12th DAY OF APRIL, 2022.

Rich West, Mayor

Attest:

Marci

Marcia Gay, City Clerk

